

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

BRADLEY WALKER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF TOLEDO, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellant.

: Case No. 13-1277
:
:
:
:
:
: On appeal from the Court of Appeals
: for the Sixth District of Ohio
: App. Case No. L-12-1056
:
:

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE BRADLEY WALKER OF AMICUS CURIAE 1851 CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW; STATE REPRESENTATIVES DALE MALLORY, JOHN ADAMS, RON MAAG, JOHN BECKER, MATT LYNCH, RICK PERALES, TERRY BOOSE, MARGARET CONDITT, TERRY BLAIR, RICHARD ADAMS, BOB HACKET, PETER STAUTBERG, CLIFF ROSENBERGER, MIKE DOVILLA, TIM DERICKSON, DAVE HALL, ALICIA REECE, LOUIS BLESSING III, BILL PATMON, PETER BECK, AND JOHN BARNES; AND STATE SENATORS KRIS JORDAN, SHANNON JONES, JOSEPH UECKER, TOM PATTON, JONATHAN ECKLUND, TIMOTHY SCHAFFER, AND WILLIAM SEITZ

Maurice A. Thompson (0078548)
1851 Center for Constitutional Law
208 E. State Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 340-9817
Fax: (614) 365-9564

MThompson@OhioConstitution.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae 1851 Center for Constitutional Law; and Twenty One identified State Representatives and Seven identified State Senators

FILED
MAR 12 2014
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

(Additional Counsel list on next page)

Andrew R. Mayle (0075622)
Counsel of Record
Jeremiah S. Ray (0074655)
Ronald J. Mayle (0070820)
MAYLE RAY & MAYLE LLC
210 South Front Street
Fremont, Ohio 43420
419.334.8377
Fax: 419.355.9698
amayle@mayleraymayle.com
jray@mayleraymayle.com
rmayle@mayleraymayle.com
Counsel for Appellee

John T. Murray (0008793)
MURRAY & MURRAY CO., L.P.A.
111 East Shoreline Drive
Sandusky, Ohio 44870-2517
Telephone: (419) 624-3125
Facsimile: (419) 624-0707
jotm@murrayandmurray.com
Counsel for Appellee

Quintin F. Lindsmith (0018327)
Counsel of Record
James P. Schuck (0072356)
Sommer L. Sheely (0076071)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 S. Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.227.2300
Fax: 614.227.2390
***Counsel for Appellant RedFlex Traffic
Systems, Inc.***

Adam W. Loukx (0062158)
Counsel of Record
Eileen M. Granata (0016745)
Law Department, City of Toledo
One Government Center, Suite 2250
Toledo, Ohio 43604
419.245.1020
Fax: 419.245.1090
Adam.Loukx@toledo.oh.gov
Eileen.Granata@toledo.oh.gov

Andy Douglas (0000006)
Larry H. James (0021773)
Jeffrey D. Houser (0076803)
Crabbe, Brown & James LLP
500 South Front Street, Suite 1200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.228.5511
Fax: 614.229-4559
Counsel for Appellant City of Toledo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....3

The Court of Appeals correctly determined that the City of Toledo’s automated traffic camera enforcement proceedings violate the Ohio Constitution: the City of Toledo may not authorize the extra-constitutional exercise of judicial power to deprive Ohioans of their property under its automated traffic camera scheme

A. TMC 313.12 and 313.13 impermissibly authorize the exercise of “judicial power.”.....4

B. The TMC 313 hearing officers are “of the state,” but not a “court . . . established by law,” unless authorized by the General Assembly.....7

C. The General Assembly has not “established by law” the judicial power of the TMC 313 hearing officers; and *has* established municipal court to enforce municipal laws.....13

D. Traffic Camera proceedings before hearing officers transgress fundamental constitutional principles.....15

i. TMC violates Ohioans’ right to defend themselves before an elected judge.....15

ii. TMC violates Ohioans’ Due Process right to judicial oversight before deprivation of their vehicles.....17

CONCLUSION.....19

PROOF OF SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Angell v. City of Toledo, 153 Ohio St. 179, 91 N.E.2d 250 (1950)

City of Rocky River v. Center Ridge Hotel Assoc., 61 Ohio App.3d 308, 572 N.E.2d 767 (8th Dist. 1989)

Cupps v. City of Toledo, 170 Ohio St. 144, 163 N.E.2d 384 (1959)

Mendenhall v. Akron, 117 Ohio St.3d 33, 2008-Ohio-270, 881 N.E.2d 25

State v. Hochhausler, 76 Ohio St.3d 455, 465-466, 668 N.E.2d 457, 1996-Ohio-374

State ex rel. Ohio Academy of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward, 86 Ohio St.3d 451, 501, 715 N.E.2d 1062 (1999)

State ex rel. Ramey v. Davis, 119 Ohio St. 596, 165 N.E. 298 (1929)

State ex. re. Scott. v. Cleveland, 112 Ohio St.3d 324, 859 N.E.2d 923, 2006-Ohio-6573

State ex. rel. Whitehead v. Sandusky Cty. Bd. of Commrs., 133 Ohio St.3d 561, 979 N.E.2d 1193, 2012-Ohio-4837

Storer Communications, Inc. v. Limbach, 37 Ohio St.3d 193, 194, 525 N.E.2d 466 (1988)

Thomas v. Freeman, 79 Ohio St.3d 221, 224-225, 680 N.E.2d 997, 1997-Ohio-397

Walker v. Toledo, 6th Dist. No. L-12-1056, 994 N.E.2d 467, 2013-Ohio-2809

Statutes and ordinances:

R.C. 1901.01(A)

R.C. 1901.06

R.C. 1901.07(A)

R.C. 1901.08

R.C. 1901.20(A)(1)

Toledo Municipal Code 313.12

Toledo Municipal Code 313.12(a)(3)

Toledo Municipal Code 313.12(c)(1)

Toledo Municipal Code 313.12(d)(1)

Toledo Municipal Code 313.12(d)(3)

Toledo Municipal Code 313.12(d)(4)

Toledo Municipal Code 313.12(d)(6)

Toledo Municipal Code 955.01(a)(1)

Toledo Municipal Code 955.99(c)

Ohio Constitution:

Article IV, Section 1

Article IV, Section 2(C)

Article IV, Section 6(A)(4)

Article XVIII, Sections 3 and 7
